a gavli

5/10/2017
5/10/2017

5/11/2017
5/11/2017
5/11/2017
5/11/2017
5/11/2017
5/11/2017
5/11/2017
5/11/2017
5/11/2017
5/11/2017
5/11/2017
5/11/2017
5/11/2017
5/11/2017
5/11/2017
5/11/2017
5/11/2017
5/11/2017
5/11/2017
5/11/2017
5/11/2017
5/11/2017
5/11/2017
5/11/2017

Date of Change Time of Change

4:24:53 PM
4:24:56 PM

9:12:55 AM
9:12:58 AM
11:56:42 AM
1:20:15 PM
1:20:34 PM
1:20:48 PM
1:21:03 PM
1:21:18 PM
1:21:53 PM
1:22:05 PM
1:22:18 PM
1:22:30 PM
1:22:41 PM
1:22:54 PM
1:23:04 PM
1:23:15 PM
1:23:24 PM
1:23:33 PM
7:35:21 PM
7:42:39 PM
7:43:52 PM
7:45:00 PM
7:46:08 PM
7:47:23 PM

Suspicious Alteration of Election Data Archive Files

File Changed
Absentee
Absentee_by_ County

Absentee_counts_county
Absentee_counts_state
Provisional
Provisional
Provisional
Provisional
Provisional
Provisional
Provisional
Provisional
Provisional
Provisional
Provisional
Provisional
Provisional
Provisional
Provisional
Provisional
History_stats
History_stats
History_stats
History_stats
History_stats
History_stats

for Election Date

9/15/2015
9/15/2015

9/15/2015
9/15/2015
11/5/2013
6/22/2010
5/4/2010
11/3/2009
10/6/2009
9/15/2009
8/18/2009
7/28/2009
6/23/2009
6/16/2009
6/2/2009
5/19/2009
5/5/2009
3/10/2009
2/3/2009
1/6/2009
5/12/2015
10/8/2013
9/10/2013
10/11/2011
9/13/2011
6/24/2008

—

In a span of 3 2 minutes on
May 11th, 2017, someone
modified the Provisional

Ballot Datafiles for 16 past
elections in exact, reverse
chronological order. This

strongly suggests an
automated program was
written to make the
changes since no file was
open for more than a few
seconds. Later thatsame
night, someone then
modified the history_stats
files for 6 past elections.
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