## Suspicious Alteration of Election Data Archive Files

Date of Change	Time of Change	File Changed	for Election Date
5/10/2017	4:24:53 PM	Absentee	9/15/2015
5/10/2017	4:24:56 PM	Absentee_by_County	9/15/2015
5/11/2017	9:12:55 AM	Absentee_counts_county	9/15/2015
5/11/2017	9:12:58 AM	Absentee_counts_state	9/15/2015
5/11/2017	11:56:42 AM	Provisional	11/5/2013
5/11/2017	1:20:15 PM	Provisional	6/22/2010
5/11/2017	1:20:34 PM	Provisional	5/4/2010
5/11/2017	1:20:48 PM	Provisional	11/3/2009
5/11/2017	1:21:03 PM	Provisional	10/6/2009
5/11/2017	1:21:18 PM	Provisional	9/15/2009
5/11/2017	1:21:53 PM	Provisional	8/18/2009
5/11/2017	1:22:05 PM	Provisional	7/28/2009
5/11/2017	1:22:18 PM	Provisional	6/23/2009
5/11/2017	1:22:30 PM	Provisional	6/16/2009
5/11/2017	1:22:41 PM	Provisional	6/2/2009
5/11/2017	1:22:54 PM	Provisional	5/19/2009
5/11/2017	1:23:04 PM	Provisional	5/5/2009
5/11/2017	1:23:15 PM	Provisional	3/10/2009
5/11/2017	1:23:24 PM	Provisional	2/3/2009
5/11/2017	1:23:33 PM	Provisional	1/6/2009
5/11/2017	7:35:21 PM	History_stats	5/12/2015
5/11/2017	7:42:39 PM	History_stats	10/8/2013
5/11/2017	7:43:52 PM	History_stats	9/10/2013
5/11/2017	7:45:00 PM	History_stats	10/11/2011
5/11/2017	7:46:08 PM	History_stats	9/13/2011
5/11/2017	7:47:23 PM	History_stats	6/24/2008

In a span of 3 ½ minutes on May 11<sup>th</sup>, 2017, someone modified the Provisional Ballot Data files for 16 past elections in exact, reverse chronological order. This strongly suggests an automated program was written to make the changes since no file was open for more than a few seconds. Later that same night, someone then modified the history\_stats files for 6 past elections.